

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/24/2020 1:57 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97583-3

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KATHLEEN MANCINI, Petitioner

v.

CITY OF TACOMA, ET. AL., Respondent

**RESPONDENT CITY OF TACOMA'S ANSWER TO
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
FOUNDATION'S AMICUS BRIEF**

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE
City Attorney
JEAN P. HOMAN
WSBA #27084

Attorney for Respondent City of Tacoma
Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 591-5885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ANALYSIS2

 A. LIKE OTHER STATES, WASHINGTON HAS LONG HELD THERE IS NO COMMON LAW DUTY TO INVESTIGATE.....2

 B. NO “CLEAR SHOWING” THAT 30 YEAR ADHERENCE TO THE COMMON LAW RULE WAS “INCORRECT” AND “HARMFUL”.....8

 1. Lack of a Common Law Duty to Investigate Is Not “Incorrect” Amicus WSAJ appears to argue the common law’s rejection of an investigative duty meets the “being ‘incorrect’ prong” of the two-part stare decisis test since it supposedly is “inconsistent” and violates “logic and common sense.” WSAJ Br. 7-12, 16-17. A careful review of this argument shows otherwise.....10

 2. Absence of Negligent Investigation Tort Has Not Been “Harmful” WSAJ next seems to argue the absence of a common law duty to investigate meets the second stare decisis prong of being “harmful” since it supposedly “cannot be justified as a matter of public policy” and “under-mines considerations of justice.” WSAJ Br. 12-16. This too is erroneous.....15

 C. CHENOWETH SUPPORTS FOLLOWING COMMON LAW RULE.....18

III. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <u>Belling v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t,</u> 191 Wn.2d 925, 427 P.3d 611 (2018)..... | 2 |
| <u>Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma,</u> 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019)..... | 12 |
| <u>Bender v. City of Seattle,</u> 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983)..... | 2,3 |
| <u>Bromund v. Holt,</u> 24 Wis.2d 336, 129 N.W.2d 149, 153–54 (1964)..... | 8 |
| <u>Brutsche v. City of Kent,</u> 164 Wn.2d 664, 193 P.3d 110 (2008)..... | 3,18 |
| <u>Boose v. Rochester,</u> 71 A.D.2d 59, 421 N.Y.S.2d 740, 744 (N.Y. App.Div.1979)..... | 7,17 |
| <u>Casteel v. Tinkey,</u> 151 A.3d 261, 270–71 (Pa. 2016)..... | 8 |
| <u>Comm’r of Pub. Safety v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n,</u> 312 Conn. 513, 93 A.3d 1142, 1166 (2014)..... | 10 |
| <u>Corbally v. Kennewick Sch. Dist.,</u> 94 Wn. App. 736, 973 P.2d 1074 (1999)..... | 4 |
| <u>Dever v. Fowler,</u> 63 Wn. App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991), <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1028 (1992)..... | 4,7,17 |
| <u>Drake v. State,</u> 126 Misc.2d 309, 482 N.Y.S.2d 208, 210 (N.Y. Ct.Cl. 1984)..... | 7 |
| <u>Ducote v. State, Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.,</u> 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009)..... | 4,5,6,7 |
| <u>Fast v. Kennewick Public Hosp. Dist.,</u> 187 Wn.2d 27, 384 P.3d 232 (2016)..... | 2 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <u>Flores v. Dalman,</u> 199 Mich. App. 396, 502 N.W.2d 725 (1993)..... | 8 |
| <u>Franks v. Delaware,</u> 438 U.S. 154, 177 (1978)..... | 19 |
| <u>Geissler v. Catanio,</u> 2018 WL 3141832, at *18 (D. N.J. 2018)..... | 8,20 |
| <u>Gisondi v. Harrison,</u> 120 A.D.2d 48, 507 N.Y.S.2d 419, 423 (N.Y.App. Div.1986)..... | 7 |
| <u>Hanson v. City of Snohomish,</u> 65 Wn. App. 441, 828 P.2d 1133 (1992), <i>rev 'd on other grounds</i> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 852 P.2d 295 (1993)..... | 4,16,17 |
| <u>H.B.H v. State,</u> 192 Wn.2d 154, 429 P.3d 484 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <u>Hogue v. City of Phoenix,</u> 240 Ariz. 277, 378 P.3d 720, 724 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016)..... | 8,13 |
| <u>Inman v. City of Whiteville,</u> 236 N.C.App. 301, 763 S.E.2d 332 (2014)..... | 8 |
| <u>In re Pers. Restraint of Arnold,</u> 190 Wn.2d 136, 410 P.3d 1133 (2018)..... | 2 |
| <u>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek,</u> 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970)..... | 9 |
| <u>Janaszak v. State,</u> 173 Wn. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723, 735 (2013)..... | 4 |
| <u>Keates v. City of Vancouver,</u> 73 Wn. App. 257, 869 P.2d 88 (1994)..... | 16,17 |
| <u>Lahm v. Farrington,</u> 166 N.H. 146, 90 A.3d 620, 626 (2014)..... | 8,19 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <u>Lambert v. Morehouse,</u> 68 Wn. App. 500, 843 P.2d 1116 (1993)..... | 4 |
| <u>Lesley for Lesley v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</u> 83 Wn. App. 263, 921 P.2d 1066, 1072 (1996)..... | 4 |
| <u>Long v. Odell,</u> 60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962)..... | 9 |
| <u>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.,</u> 171 Wn.2d 58, 257 P.3d 532 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <u>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc'n Ctr.,</u> 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012)..... | 5,11 |
| <u>M.W. v. Dept. of Social and Health Services,</u> 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003)..... | 5,17 |
| <u>Oberg v. Dep't of Natural Res.,</u> 114 Wn.2d 278, 787 P.2d 918 (1990)..... | 6 |
| <u>Pettis v. State,</u> 98 Wn. App. 553, 990 P.2d 453 (1999)..... | 4 |
| <u>Ruff v. Cty. of King,</u> 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)..... | 9 |
| <u>Shelton v. City of Westminster</u> 138 Cal.App.3d 610, 188 Cal. Rptr. 205 (1982)..... | 8 |
| <u>Snyder v. U.S.,</u> 990 F.Supp.2d 818, (S.D. Ohio 2014)..... | 8 |
| <u>Smith v. State,</u> 324 N.W.2d 299, 302 (Iowa 1982)..... | 7 |
| <u>State v. Barber,</u> 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011)..... | 9,17 |
| <u>State v. Chenoweth,</u> 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007)..... | 1,18 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>State v. Gonzalez,</u> 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988)..... | 10 |
| <u>State v. Johnson,</u> 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017)..... | 8,9 |
| <u>State v. Kier,</u> 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008)..... | 9 |
| <u>Taggart v. State,</u> 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)..... | 14 |
| <u>Torre v. City of Renton,</u> 164 F.Supp.3d 1275, 1285 (W.D. Wa. 2016)..... | 3 |
| <u>Tyner v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Serv’s,</u> 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000)..... | 6 |
| <u>Twomey v. Tuscaloosa Cty.,</u> 2019 WL 2325945, at *11 (N.D. Ala. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <u>Vasquez v. State,</u> 220 Ariz. 304, 206 P.3d 753, 762 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <u>Waskey v. Municipality of Anchorage,</u> 909 P.2d 342, (Alaska 1996)..... | 8 |
| <u>Washburn v. City of Federal Way,</u> 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013)..... | 12 |
| <u>Wilson v. O’Neal,</u> 118 So.2d 101, 105 (Fla. App. 1960), <i>cert. denied</i> , 365 U.S. 850 (1961)..... | 8 |
| <u>Wimer v. State,</u> 122 Idaho 923, 841 P.2d 453, (Idaho Ct. App. 1992)..... | 8 |
| <u>Wrigley v. State,</u> 195 Wn.2d 65, 455 P.3d 1138 (2020)..... | 5,7,14,15 |

STATUTES

RCW 26.44.050.....5,6,14

RESTATEMENTS OF THE LAW

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302 cmt. a (1965).....11

W. Page Keeton, et al., Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 56,
(1971).....11
